Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 18-2432, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors
From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: January 8, 2019

Department Contact: Tammy Moss Chandler Phone: 463-7774
Department Contact: Barbara Howe Phone: 472-2789

Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A
Agenda Title:

Approval of Retroactive Amendment to Revenue Agreement No. PH-13-048 with Adventist Health Howard
Memorial to Serve as an Emergency Medical Services Base Hospital, Increasing the Amount from $50,000 to
$60,994, Effective July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve retroactive amendment to revenue Agreement No. PH-13-048 with Adventist Health Howard
Memorial to serve as an Emergency Services Base Hospital, increasing the amount from $50,000 to $60,994,
effective July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director or
designee to sign any future amendments that do not increase the annual maximum amount; and authorize
Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
N/A

Summary of Request:
The State of California authorizes each county to develop an Emergency Medical Services (EMS) program and

to designate a Local Emergency Medical Services Agency (LEMSA) to oversee delivery of EMS within its
geographical area. As documented in California Code, Base Hospitals must be designated by the LEMSA in
order to provide medical control, direction, and supervision for personnel delivering emergency medical
services.

Mendocino County’s LEMSA has designated Adventist Health Howard Memorial, Mendocino Coast District
Hospital, and Adventist Health Ukiah Valley as Base Hospitals for EMS providers in the different service areas
throughout the County. The proposed amendment with Adventist Health Howard Memorial meets the
requirements for California Health & Safety Code, Division 2.5, Article I, § 1798.100-105, as described in the
link below. The contracted amount is payable to the LEMSA to monitor medical control for adequacy of
services and medical quality improvement, and accreditation and certification of personnel for participation in
the EMS system. The LEMSA also establishes the criteria for operational policies and medical protocols in
conformance with Federal, State and local laws and regulations.

Three new Agreements to start July 1, 2018, were sent to the Hospitals for final approval and signature on May

Mendocino County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/19/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-2432, Version: 1

31, 2018, after the County’s internal review process. At that time the Hospitals requested modifications. Since
then, County Counsel, the LEMSA, the Hospitals, and the Health and Human Services Agency have been
working to redraft the Agreements. The proposed amendment allows designation of a Base Hospital in the
Willits area in fiscal year 2018-19 while a new agreement to start July 1, 2019, is further developed.

The Board of Supervisors approved Adventist Health Ukiah Valley’s amendment on December 18, 2018.
Mendocino Coast District Hospital is still reviewing the amendment to its Agreement; this amendment will be
presented for Board approval at a future date.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at:
<https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes displayText.xhtml?

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: Adventist Health Howard Budgeted in Current F/Y: N/A
Memorial
Current F/Y Cost: $10,994 paid directly to the LEMSA Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Darcie Antle, Deputy CEO
CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY
Executed By: Meribeth Dermond, Deputy Clerk II Final Status:Approved
Date: January 10, 2019 Executed Item Number: Agreement Item

Number: 19-003

Note to Department Number of Original Agreements
Returned to Dept: Four Original Agreement Delivered to
Auditor? Yes

Mendocino County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/19/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

